

## Selected docket entries for case 20–13039

Generated: 02/13/2023 12:38:21

<b>Filed</b>	<b>Document Description</b>	<b>Page</b>	<b>Docket Text</b>
12/12/2022	<u>52</u> Appellant Brief	2	Appellant's brief filed by Corporacion AIC, SA. [20–13039] (ECF: George Fowler)

No. 20-13039

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**CORPORACIÓN AIC, SA**

*Petitioner - Appellant*

v.

**HIDROELECTRICA SANTA RITA S.A.**

*Respondent - Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Southern District of Florida (Miami Division)  
No. 1:19-cv-20294-RNS

---

**EN BANC BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

George J. Fowler, III  
Luis E. Llamas  
Edward F. Lebreton, III  
JONES WALKER LLP  
201 S. Biscayne Blvd. # 3000  
Miami, FL 33131  
Tel.: (305) 679-5700

Andrew R. Lee  
Michael J. O'Brien  
JONES WALKER LLP  
201 Saint Charles Ave. # 5100  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
Tel.: (504) 582-8000

*Counsel for Corporación AIC, SA*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure  
Statement..... i  
Statement Regarding Oral Argument ..... iii  
Table of Contents ..... iv  
Table of Citations ..... vi  
Preliminary Statement..... 1  
Jurisdictional Statement..... 6  
Statement of the Issue Presented by the Court ..... 6  
Statement of the Case..... 7  
    A. Factual Background ..... 7  
    B. Procedural History..... 8  
Summary of Argument..... 13  
Argument..... 13  
I. Starting Fresh: Domestic Grounds for Vacatur Apply to Non-Domestic Arbitration Awards Where the United States is the Primary Jurisdiction. .... 16  
    A. The FAA and the New York Convention..... 17  
    B. Survey of the Pertinent Text..... 21  
    C. The Critical Distinction between Primary and Secondary Jurisdiction. .... 26  
    D. The District Court’s Primary Jurisdiction Entails Annulment Power under Section 10 of Chapter 1 of the FAA..... 33  
    E. The New York Convention’s Reservation of Annulment Power under Domestic Law for Authorities with Primary Jurisdiction Is Functionally Equivalent to “Incorporation” of Domestic Law via Article V(1)(e). .... 49

II. Looking Back: Where this Court’s Precedent Went Wrong. ....	53
III. Looking Forward: The Court Should Remand this Case to the District Court to Consider Whether the Tribunal Exceeded Its Powers. ....	58
Conclusion .....	59
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements.....	61
Certificate of Service .....	62

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
* <i>Ario v. Underwriting Members of Syndicate 53 at Lloyds</i> , 618 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	40, 42
<i>Bamberger Rosenheim, Ltd. (Isr.) v. OA Dev., Inc. (United States)</i> , 862 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	57
<i>Bautista v. Star Cruises</i> , 396 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Beijing Shougang Mining Inv. Co. v. Mongolia</i> , 11 F.4th 144 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	18, 40
* <i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CBF Industria de Gusa v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	36, 40
<i>Corporacion AIC, SA v. Hidroelectrica Santa Rita S.A.</i> , 34 F.4th 1290 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated, reh'g en banc</i> <i>granted</i> , 50 F.4th 97 (11th Cir. Oct. 5, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coutinho Caro &amp; Co. U.S.A., Inc. v. Marcus Trading, Inc.</i> , No. 3:95cv2362, 2000 WL 435566, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8498 (D. Conn. Mar. 14, 2000) .....	51
<i>Diag Human S.E. v. Czech Rep. - Ministry of Health</i> , 907 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	42
<i>DRC, Inc. v. Republic of Hond.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	51
<i>F.E.B. Corp. v. United States</i> , 818 F.3d 681 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	46



<i>Frazier v. CitiFinancial Corp., LLC</i> , 604 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion Fr. SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	34
<i>Goldgroup Res., Inc. v. DynaResource de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 994 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2021).....	42, 45
<i>Gulf Petro Trading Co. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.</i> , 512 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2008).....	27, 41, 42
<i>Hawaiian Host, Inc. v. Citadel Pac. Ltd.</i> , No. 22-00077, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197950, 2022 WL 16554080 (D. Haw. Oct. 31, 2022).....	39, 51, 52
<i>Industrial Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshutte GmbH</i> , 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ingaseosas Int’l Co. v. Aconcagua Investing, Ltd.</i> , 479 F. App’x 955 (11th Cir. 2012).....	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Inversiones y Procesadora Tropical INPROTSA, S.A. v. Del Monte Int’l GmbH</i> , 921 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....	52
* <i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Negara (Karaha I)</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara (Karaha II)</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lander Co. v. MMP Investments, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Lindo v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.</i> , 652 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Mass. Dep’t of Revenue v. Shek (In re Shek)</i> , 947 F.3d 770 (11th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>Nitram, Inc. v. Indus. Risk Insurers</i> , 848 F. Supp. 162 (M.D. Fla. 1994).....	54
<i>OJSC Ukrnafta v. Carpatsky Petro. Corp.</i> , 957 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>Sedco, Inc. v. Petroleos Mexicanos Mexican Nat’l Oil Co. (Pemex)</i> , 767 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1985).....	16
* <i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41, 42
<i>Thai-Lao Lignite (Thail.) Co. v. Gov’t of the Lao People’s Democratic Republic</i> , 864 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2017).....	26, 40
<i>Wilson v. Carnival Corp.</i> , No. 22-22492, 2022 WL 17250521, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213770 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 28, 2022).....	35, 36
* <i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim &amp; Sons, W.L.L. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zeiler v. Deutsch</i> , 500 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007).....	52

		<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>		
*	9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	<i>passim</i>
	9 U.S.C. § 201 .....	6, 19
	9 U.S.C. § 202 .....	17
	9 U.S.C. § 203 .....	6
	9 U.S.C. § 208 .....	6, 20, 24, 39
*	Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, Art. IV, June 10, 1958, 21 U. S. T. 2519 (the New York Convention) .....	<i>passim</i>
*	Federal Arbitration Act, Chapter 1, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16 .....	<i>passim</i>
*	Federal Arbitration Act, Chapter 2, 9 U.S.C. §§ 201–208.....	<i>passim</i>
	Federal Arbitration Act, Chapter 3, 9 U.S.C. §§ 301–307.....	17, 18
	Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration, Jan. 30, 1975, S. Treaty Doc. No. 97-12, 1438 U.N.T.S. 24384.....	18

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
W. Laurence Craig, <i>Some Trends and Developments in the Laws and Practice of International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 30 Tex. Int’l L.J. 1 (1995) .....	36
Domenico Di Pietro & Martin Platte, <i>Enforcement of International Arbitration Awards: The New York Convention of 1958</i> (2001) .....	47
Daniel M. Kolkey, <i>Attacking Arbitral Awards: Rights of Appeal and Review in International Arbitrations</i> , 22 Int’l Law. 693 (1988).....	47
Leonard V. Quigley, <i>Accession by the United States to the United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards</i> , 70 Yale L.J. 1049 (1961).....	47
Harout Jack Samara, <i>Two to Tango: Domestic Grounds for Vacatur under the New York Convention</i> , 20 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 367, 382 (2009).....	57
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2011) .....	34, 38
Albert Jan Van Den Berg, <i>The New York Arbitration Convention of 1958: Towards a Uniform Judicial Interpretation</i> (1981).....	47
Patricia M. Wald, <i>Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History in the 1981 Supreme Court Term</i> , 68 Iowa L. Rev. 195 (1983) .....	48

No. 20-13039
